FORM PTO-1595 1-31-92 7.3.01	07-28-2000	SHEET /	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCI Patent and Trademark Offic
To the Honorable Commissioner of l		ginal documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies);	101416547	z. Name and address of receiving party (ies)	
Perfect Products, Inc.		Name: Steamway Franchise Sales, Inc.	
		Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying partie	es(ies) attached:		
3. Nature of Conveyance:	_	Street Address: 2128 S. Leslie Lane	
Assignment	☐ Merger		
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Other	☐ Change of Name	City: Scottsburg State: Indian	a Zip: 47170
Execution Date: June 12, 2000		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	□ Yes ⊠ No
4. Application number(s) or patent number	mber(s):		
If this document is being filed together	with a new application, the execution date of	of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)	
09/352,901 and 29/117,543			
	Additional numbe	ers attached?	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6 Total number of applications and patents involved: 2	
Name: Russell E. Fowler, II		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 80.00
Internal Address: ICE MILLER DONADIO & RYAN		☑ Enclosed	
Street Address: One American Square, Box 82001		☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
City: Indianapolis State: Indi	ana ZIP: 46282	8. Deposit account number: <u>09-0007</u>	
		(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying b	y deposit account)
	DO NOT USE T	THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.			
To the best of my knowledge and be	elief, the foregoing information is true and c	orrect and any attached copy is a true copy of the	original document.
Russell E. Fowler	. n	sell E. Forly It	6-28-00
Name of Person Sig		Signature	Date
		Total and a second seco	
OMD No. 0651 0011 (aug 4/04)		Total number of pages including cover sheet:	3
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp 4/94)	Do not detach	this portion	
Mail documents to be recorde	d with required cover sheet information to:		
3/2000 DNGUYEN 00000084 0935290		ate and Trademarks	
	A AA AA BOX Assign	nments	
Public burden reporting for reviewing the documenthis burden estimate to t	for this sample cover sheet is estimated to avent and gathering the data needed, and complete	verage about 30 minutes per document to be reconceting and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send ce of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washingto	omments regarding

PATENT REEL: 010944 FRAME: 0846 639205

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, PERFECT PRODUCTS, INC., an Indiana corporation ("Assignor"), having an address of 2128 S. Leslie Lane, Scottsburg, Indiana 47170, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest throughout the world to the inventions and improvements which are subject of United States patent application serial no. 09/352,901, filed July 13, 1999, entitled MICROWAVE STEAMING TRAY and United States patent application serial no. 29/117,543, filed January 25, 2000, entitled MICROWAVE COOKING TRAY (the "Patents").

AND WHEREAS, STEAMWAY FRANCHISE SALES, INC., an Indiana corporation ("Assignee"), having an address of 2128 S. Leslie Lane, Scottsburg, Indiana 47170, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and improvements which are subject of the above-referenced patent applications in the United States.

AND WHEREAS, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and improvements and said patent applications in the United States and all rights thereto, including but not limited to all issues, reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof, all rights to file patent applications therefrom in foreign countries, all copies and tangible embodiments thereof, all rights of action arising therefrom, all claims by reason of, and the right to collect damages for the past, present or future infringement thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for its successors and assigns as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor warrants that it is the lawful owner of said patent applications, that it has full right and authority to transfer said patent applications and that said patent applications are transferred free and clear of any liens, encumbrances and adverse claims.

Dated: 6-12-00

PERFECT PRODUCTS, INC.

Gary L. Hopkins, Sr.

PATENT REEL: 010944 FRAME: 0847

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF INDIANA)) SS:
COUNTY OF MARION)
appeared Gary L. Hopkins,	rsigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally Sr., by me known to be the President of Perfect Products, Inc., who of the foregoing instrument on behalf of such corporation this _/
()	AND
	Dana Everliant 200
	Notary Public Signature
	Dana Everhart
	Printed Name
My Commission Expires:	My County of Residence:
5/16/07	Scott

645003.1

RECORDED: 06/28/2000

PATENT REEL: 010944 FRAME: 0848